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_  Research Committee Project

Continuing its program to publish records of Southern New England Families
in which the greatest interest is shown the Research Committee submits a con
tinuation of the GIFFORD familyCVol. 2, No. 10) with help from Vadeina I'Jhitley,

Descendants of John^ Gjfford who m. Elishua CROl/JELL, dau of John CROWELL

11. i Elizabeth Gifford, b. 28 Dec. 1665 - d. 1708
m. . Isreal Tupper b. 1666, d. 1745

Son of Thos & Martha (Mayhew) Tupper
12 ii Samuel Gifford b. 12 Mar 1666 d. l) m. 2 Nou. 1699 Jane Loring

2 m. 1700 Joanna b, d. 14 Apr 1700

13 111 John Gifford b. 12 June 1668 d. m. 24 Nov 1696 Desire Sprague
dau John & Ruth (Bassett) Sprague

14 iv Mary Gifford b. 9 Get 1669, d. 1708 m. 1686 Joshua Ransom

15. V Grace Gifford b. 17 Aug 1671 d. m. Gideon Hoxie b 23 Feb 1673

16, vi William Gifford b 7 May 1673 d m l) 13 Mar 1701 Elizabeth Wheaton
2, m. 7 Nou 1726 Experience Claghorn b. d.

17, vii Yelverton (of Jefferson) Gifford b. 22 Apr 1576 , d.
m, N, Kingston, R.I, 28 Feb 1714 Ann Northup b. d,

18. vii Josiah Gifford b, 27 Feb 1681 d, m. 11 Mar 1714/5 Mercy Chadwick b.

Descendants of Stephen^ Gifford
1) m. Hannah Gore b, d, dau John & Rhoda Rose Gore

19 i Samuel Gifford b 1650 d. 26 Aug 1714 m. Norwich 1685
Mary Calkins b. 1669 d, 30 July 1748 dau John & Sarah (Royce)

20 ii Hannah Gifford b, 7 Jan 1571 d, ip. Lebanon 16 Nov 1691 Samuel Calkins

2) m. Hannah Gallup b, d.

21 iii John Gifford b. 1673 d. 14 May 1747 m. 3 Feb 1708/9 Martha Gallup
b, d, 9 Oct 1775

22 iv Ruth Gifford b 30 Dec 1676 d, m. Lebanon Jeremiah Fitch b,

23 V Stephen Gifford b. 28 Aug 1679 d. m.

24 vi Aquilla Gifford b 25 Oct 1582 d," m,
vii Perhaps Simeon Gifford

Note: Request descendants of Hananiah^ & Elizabeth ( ) Gifford
. The family of Thomas BROWNELL is being added to the Project list

Descendants of Thomas BROWNELL of Portsmouth, R. I.

Most authorities now agree that Thomas BROWNELL was the son of Robert & Mary
(Wilson) BROWNELL of Ryecroft in Parish of Rawmarsh, West Riding, Yorkshire,Eng.

1, Thomas Brownell bap, 5 June 1608 Rawmarsh, d, 24 Sept, 1664, Portsmouth, R.I,
m. 20 Mar 1637/B, St. Benet, Paul's Wharf, London,'\Eng. Ann Bourne
b, 16 Feb 16D6/7 St Michael's Parish, Cornhill, Lon^n, dau Richard &
Children: Judith (Cowper)Bourne
11 i Marie (Mary) b. Apr 1639, d. Jan 1739, S. Kingston, R. I.

m. bef. Sept 1565 Robert Hazard b. 1535 d, 1710
son of Thos. & Martha ( ) Hazard

12 ii Sarah b. 1641 d 5 Sept 1676, Portsmouth R. I.
m, 1 June 1658 Gideon Freeborn b. d.

13 iii Martha b. May 1643 d. 1 m. Jeremiah Wait b, d.
(Need help here) 2 m, Chas. Dyer b, d,

14. iv George b, 1646 d, m. 4 Dec 1673 Susanna Pearce b. 20 Nov
1651, dau Richard & Susanna (Wright) Pearce
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The head of the Eastern California Museum complained that there are no cem
etery listings for Inyo County, so I have started to compile these for pub
lication. Most requests are for burials prior to 1905, when the State of
California started keeping records, so our list will carry up to that year.

Independence Cemetery, located at Clay and Pavilion, Independence, Calif.s
LJm. ARCULARIUS, d. 31 Jan 1902, age 56 yrs, 1 day; I'Jm, BASTIAN, d. 7 Dec. 1985,
age 57; Flora A. BAWKAR, dau of H. 4 A,, b. 15 Nov 1879, d. 19 Get, 10B1.
Andrew Heel BELL, 1809-1896 and wife Mary Louise BELL, d. 28 Jan 1885, age42 yrs.
Alexander CLARK, a native of Eng. d. 24 Sept 1905, age54; Joseph CLARK, b. 23
Oct 1019, d. 22 Feb. 1B97; Arthur D, DEWBROEDER, d. 6 Apr, 1902, age 44yrs.;
Sanford A. DEWSMORE, b. 17 l\iou 1838, d. 31 Aug 1901, G.A.R.; Cristina, wife of
H, FEHRMAM, d. 27 Apr, 1g92, 70 yrs. 5 mos.; Sgt, Daniel FLANMAGAN, Co. G,
25th IJ.Y. Cav,, Civil War; Edward A. GIFFORD of Quincy, 111., d. Independence
3 Hay 1006, age 53; Mary GILL, wife of Hnderson D., 1855-1897; Fannie 8. GREGG,
b. 16 Feb., 1877, d. 23 Nov. 1880 and her older sister Lydia E. GREGG, dau. of
S. C. 4 C., b Aug. 1872, d, 25 Get ?; Anna HESSION, dau. D 4 A, b. 15 Jan.
1801, d. 11 Feb. 1884; her brother John F. HESSION, b. 27 Nov. 1882, d. 21 Dee.
1897; Dennis J. HESSION b. 15 Jan 1857, d. 5 Feb. 1900; A. W. HGULE, b. 1840,
d.25 Dec, 1882, native of Oshkosh, L'Jisc.; Jm. Lyle HUNTER, b, 27 Aug 1065, d.
7 Feb. 1097; John G. IRL'JIN, d. 13 Mar 1903, age 39, native of Kentucky.

Lucretia R. IRWIN, d- 16 Oct..1901, age 39 yrs., 6 mos, 16 days; native of
Calif.; Nettie Lee IRWIM, d. 24 Oct 1902, a8 yrs, 9 mos, 4 days, native Calif.
Gusta KISPERT d. 1 Jan 1901, 15 yrs, 11 mos, 28 days; Fred MAIRS, d. 24 Aug 1892,
6 mos, 17 days; August MATSCHKE, b, Aug. 1853, d- 5 Jan 1895; Laura MITCHELL,
wife of LJm. H.., d. 10 Nov 1903, age 35, native of 111,; Mathilda MOORE, dau.
J. J. 4 M. Jane, d. 12 Dec. 1879, 1 yr.; Urn, Lafayette MOORE,d. 3 July 1079,
age 51 yrs 5 mos 6 days, native of N. C.; John J. MORTON, d. 25 Feb 1902, age
39; Johnnie MORTON, son of J 4 A, d. 20 Feb 1902, 5 yrs 3 mos 19 days;

John Henry MULLER , d. 4 May 1902, age 57, native of Switzerland; Edw, J.
REYNOLDS, d. 15 April 1905, age 73, native of Eng. and his wife Elizabeth, d.
13 May 1093, age 26; Frederick John REYNOLDS d. 28 May 1893, age 62; Aaron
REYfJOLDS, d. 3D July 1905, age 41; Geo. H. ROSE, d. 18 June 1901 , 30 yrs j mos
2 days; James M. ROSE d. 5 Sept 1899, age 53; Francis L. ROBINSON, luife of E,,
d. 29 May 1885, 36 yrs 11 moos 29 days; Geo. Lester SHEPHERD, d, 5 Dec 1903,
20 yrs, 7 mos, 26 days, native of Calif.; James SHEPHERD, b. 1 Feb 1020, d.
5 Feb 1084; Nellie LI. SHEPHERD, dau John and Margaret C., d, 5 May 1004, 3 yrs
5 mos 12 days; June Clark SKINNER, b 9 June 1874, d, 28 May 190D.

Hugh CarsonSMITH, d. 0 April 1905, 26 yrs 11 mos 7 days, native of 111.
James Frederick SMITH d. Independence 29 Aug. 1893, 74 yrs 10 mos 4 days, native
of Va.; John Strohmeyer, d. 28 June 1904; age 48, native of Germany; V. G.
THQMPSOfJ, husband of A. M., b. 1827, d. 1890; WALKER: father 1827-1890, mother
1024-1904; Theresa WALKER, 1872-1896; Louise A. WALKER, 30 Oct, 1842- 29 Oct.
1904; IJelliB Sybil WEBB 1BB6-1892; WETSERVELT, d. 30 Nov 1880, age 50;
Austin WHEELER, b, Canandaigua, N.Y, d. Bishop, Calif. 21 Mar 1892, age 65 yrs..
John B. WHITE, d 25 April 1883, age 58-8-10 and his wife Sallie A. E,, d, 28 Feb
1877, age 41; G. S, WILLIAMS, husband of Mary E. b, 10 Mar 1822, d. 1 Sept.
1B97, Veteran of Mex, War; Louis Washington WIMBERLY, 28 Dec. 1B3B-7 Sept 1095,
age 61-8-9; and two graves with unknown surnames but name Cleveland J. d. 1885
and J. S. d. 11 May 1885, 48 yrs. (To be continued)

Kern Co. Genealogical Society Meeting

We have been requested by Lucile Stanley, Pub. Chr. of the Society to
invite our members to attend their Sept. 17th meeting in Bakersfield when Mr.
and Mrs. Geo. B Everton, publihsers of the Genealogical Helper will hold forth,

e time and place not given, but anyone interested ca n write her at 2531
tun Ave., Bakersfield, ^
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Thomas Brownell (cont'd)

15 V William b. ca 1648, d. 1715 m, Portsmouth 1672 ,
Sarah Smiton b. d. dau Wm & Sarah (Lloyd) Smiton

16 vi ThomSfSis. b« 1650 or 1654, dj^fo May 1732 Tiverton, R» I»
PortsiQputh 1678 Mapy^earce b. 6 May 1654, d. 21 May 1736

Jau Richard & Susanna (Wright) Pearce

Robert b. 1^5'2^^/d". 22 July 1728, m» Mary b. d.
Ann b. 1656v^» 1747, m. Joseph Wilbur b. d.

son of Wm. & Wilbur

19 ix Susannah b<^ d.
We are hopeful thax searchers will fill and correct data which appeared in

the SRGWNELL Geneala^, Send corrections and additions on any of the above to
Thos. E. Collin§^<^hr. Research Com. 895 Colina Vista, Ventura, Calif. 93003

CALIFORNOLOGY

(Continuation of burials in Inyo County, California - from Vol. 2, flo. 12)

There are several graves in an old Jewish Cemetary one-half mile north of
Independence on Hi-way 395; Infant son of J. & S, ELKELAS, d. 24 July 1892,
2 rnos. 5 days; Hulday LEVY, a native of Gollub, Prussia; Joseph LEVY, d.
1  July 1900, age 17; Johanna WOOD, WIFE OF Lewis, native of Gollub, Prussia,
d. 13 Apr 1904, age 58

The final graveyard in Inyo County is the Old Soldiers Cemetery at Fort
Independence. The soldier bodies were removed in 1898 to the Presidio, San
Francisco, but there are a few very old civilian graves still there; H. C. 8ADGER,
a native of Erie Co., N.Y., d. 12 Dec 1881, age 46; Curtis 8ELL0WS, brother to
Horace Bellows who ran Haiwee Meadows 1870-1900, killed by an Indian 3 Mar 1863^
age 32, native of Franklin Co., N. Y.; Lizzie CHALFANT, d. 24 May 1875, age;
3-6-10 and the children of P. A. and Adeline CHALFANT; Adrian, b, 19 Dec 1870, '
d, 4 June 1871; Clarence S., b. 16 Oct 1873, d. 12 June 1875 and Maud E., |
b. 9 Apr 1371, d. 4 June 1875. John T. DENTON b. Eng. 1828, d. 18 Oct, 1879; !

Annie, wife of Richard HESSION, d. 4 Apr 1877, age 41, native of Macroom,
Co. Cork, Ire.; John Francis HESSION, son of Richard and Annie, d. 9 Aug 1878,
age 6-4-18, native of Big Pine; Pauline HESSION, dau of Richard and Daisy,
d. 14 July 1900, age 1-5-21; Richard HESSION, d. 2 Aug 1903, age 44; Josphine
HUGHES, d. 3 Dec 1882, age 18-9-5; James MALONE, b. 2 Dec 1832, d. 19 Mar 1906,
native of Ire.; Mary E. MALONE, d. 31 Oct 1887, age 18-10-18

Hand Jacob MOHR, b. Germ. 1848, d. 22 July 1880; David NAYLOR, d. 25 June
1879, age 50-2-14; James B. PROBASCO, d. 10 May 1880, age 57; David STUBBLEFIELD
1829-1908, a pioneer and Harietta W. STUBBLEFIELD, d. 28 Dec 1891, age 49-1-23;
Henry TREGELLAS, husband of Jane, b. Cornwall, En§. 22 Sept 1833, d. 26 Mar 1872;
Henrietta VAGT, wife of Jacob, d. 31 Oct 1892, 50 yrs 2 days; Jacob VAGHT, d.
20 Mar 1892, 50 yrs 17 days; Catherine WALLACE, wife of John, b..l832, d. 9 Jan
1886, age 54-3-22; John WALLACE, d. 1 Feb 1872, age 42, native of Derry, Ire;
Arnold WAPELHORST d. 17 Apr 1877, age 34, native of Germ.; J. L. WOOD, a native'
of Staten Isl., N.Y. d. Independence 4 Feb 1883, age 64, pioneer in Calif and
Inyo Co.. These are all the marked graves in this cemetery.

Sherman Lee Pompey
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